

Nos. 20-1050, 20-1051, 20-1053, 20-1078, 20-1083, 20-1091, 20-1097, 20-1098

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**STEIN, INC.
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 18
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

and

**LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
NORTH AMERICA, LOCAL NO. 534,
Petitioner/Intervenor**

and

**TRUCK DRIVERS, CHAUFFEURS & HELPERS LOCAL UNION NO. 100,
A/W THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
Petitioner**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATIONS FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF TWO ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PETER SUNG OHR
Acting General Counsel

IVA Y. CHOE
Acting Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Senior Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2482**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues	3
Relevant statutory and regulatory addendum	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Predecessor TMS’s operations at AK Steel	3
B. Stein wins the slag/scrap contract and decides to bargain with only one Union—the Operating Engineers	5
C. Stein assists the Operating Engineers with membership; both Stein and the Operating Engineers threaten employees	10
D. Stein begins cross-training employees and assigning cross- jurisdictional work.....	12
E. Stein unilaterally changes the probationary period and discharges laborer Karoly.....	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and orders	14
Summary of the argument.....	18
Argument.....	22
I. The Board acted within its wide discretion to find that Stein failed to present compelling evidence that the historical units were no longer appropriate for bargaining; as a result, both Stein and the Operating Engineers violated the Act by their conduct to deny drivers and laborers their rights to the collective-bargaining representative of their choice	22
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	22
B. The Board acted within its broad discretion in finding appropriate the historical Teamsters’ and Laborers’ bargaining units	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
1. The Court rarely disturbs the Board’s findings on unit appropriateness	25
2. Stein failed to meet its burden of showing that the historical units are no longer appropriate	26
3. The administrative law judge did not abuse his discretion by limiting Stein to three months of documentary evidence while allowing Stein to question witnesses without limit.....	35
4. In successorship situations, the Board is not required to conduct the same community-of-interest analysis it would if determining, for the first time, whether a unit is appropriate.....	37
C. The Board reasonably rejected Stein’s and the Operating Engineers’ attacks on the majority status of the Teamsters and the Laborers	41
1. Section 10(b) of the Act bars Stein and the Operating Engineers from challenging the Teamsters’ and Laborers’ majority status based on the origins of the parties’ relationships	41
2. Section 8(f) does not apply because Stein’s employees at AK Steel are not engaged in construction industry work	45
D. Because the Teamsters and Laborers were the majority bargaining representatives of their respective units, the Board is entitled to affirmance of the remaining unfair labor practices	49
E. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Stein violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by discharging employee Karoly under a probationary period Stein unlawfully unilaterally extended.....	51
II. The Board’s finding that Stein did not forfeit its right to set the initial terms and conditions of employment was not arbitrary or clearly erroneous, and the remedy was well within the Board’s broad remedial discretion	59
A. The Board’s decision not to apply its forfeiture doctrine to Stein was not arbitrary or clearly erroneous.....	59

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
B. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion by declining to order Stein to reimburse the Teamsters' and Laborers' pension funds	63
Conclusion	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 193, 2016 WL 2894791 (2016) <i>enforced</i> , 871 F.3d 358, 379 (5th Cir. 2017).....	59
* <i>Advanced Stretchforming, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 529 (1997) <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 208 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2000); <i>amended</i> , 233 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2000).....	59, 60
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996)	45
* <i>Banknote Corp. of Am.</i> , 315 NLRB 1041 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (2s Cir. 1996)	26, 36, 37, 52, 54, 57
<i>Bentson Contracting Co v. NLRB</i> , 941 F.2d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 860 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Border Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 204 NLRB 814 (1973).....	38
* <i>Cadillac Asphalt Paving</i> , 349 NLRB 6 (2007).....	28, 36, 50, 51
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	59, 61, 67
<i>Cnty. Hosps. of Central Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22, 25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Collective Concrete, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 786 F. App'x 266 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	56
<i>Comau, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 48, 2016 WL 3853834 (July 14, 2016).....	58
<i>Crown Zellerbach Corporation</i> , 246 NLRB 202 (1979).....	34
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	54
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	54-55, 56
* <i>Dean Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25, 33, 40
<i>Dean Transp., Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 48 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 551 F.3 rd 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	50, 51, 57, 61
<i>Deferiet Paper Co. v. NLRB</i> , 235 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26, 39
<i>Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 943 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 99 F. App'x 240 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Eye Weather</i> , 325 NLRB 973 (1998).....	42
* <i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	22, 23, 24, 32, 40, 47, 57
<i>Federated Logistics & Ops. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	63

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	63
<i>Ford Motor Co.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 8 (2018).....	36, 66
* <i>Harbor Cartage, Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 927 (1984).....	66, 67
* <i>Harter Tomato Prods. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23, 24, 30, 32, 33, 47, 61
<i>Henry Bierce Co. v. NLRB</i> , 23 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1994).....	56
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961)	49
<i>Int’l Union of Petroleum & Indus. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 980 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	50
<i>James Julian</i> , 310 NLRB 1247 (1993).....	43
<i>Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 750, 750-51 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 783 F.2d 679 (6th Cir. 1986).....	55
<i>JLL Rest., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 192, 205 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 325 F. App’x 577 (9th Cir. 2009).....	60, 61
<i>Kallmann v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1094 (9th Cir. 1981).....	59

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Local 58, IBEW</i> , 365 NLRB No. 30, 2017 WL 680502, <i>enforced</i> , 888 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	54
<i>Local 357, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961)	47
* <i>Local Lodge No. 1424, Int’l Assn. of Machinists v. NLRB (“Bryan”)</i> 362 U.S. 411 (1960)	41, 43
<i>Love’s Barbeque Rest. No. 62</i> , 245 NLRB 78 (1979).....	59
* <i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972)	22, 23, 40, 57, 61, 67
<i>NLRB v. Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp.</i> , 775 F.2d 425 (1st Cir. 1985) <i>affirmed</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	23
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	54
<i>NLRB v. Marin Operating, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1987).....	42, 43
<i>NLRB v. National Maritime Union of America</i> , 175 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1949).....	48
<i>NLRB v. WTVJ, Inc.</i> , 268 F.2d 346 (5th Cir. 1959).....	55
<i>North Bros. Ford, Inc.</i> , 220 NLRB 1021 (1975).....	42
<i>Nova Se. Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	65

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Pennsylvania Transformer Tech., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	32, 33, 46
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin’ Good Div. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	63
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 652 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	48
<i>Planned Bldg. Servs.</i> , 318 NLRB 1049 (1995).....	50, 61, 62
<i>Prime Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 266 F.3d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	57
<i>*Publi-Inversiones De Puerto Rico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 886 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	25, 26
<i>*Raymond F. Kravis Ctr. for Performing Arts, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 550 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	42, 45
<i>Reliable Trailer & Body</i> , 295 NLRB 1013 (1989).....	62
<i>Rock-Tenn Company</i> , 274 NLRB 772 (1985).....	33
<i>*S. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	25, 41, 42, 43
<i>Stein, Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 10 (2020).....	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stein, Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 11 (2020).....	2
<i>Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007).....	45-46
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 67 (2019).....	38
<i>Total Security Mgmt. Illinois 1, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 106 (2016), <i>overruled</i> , <i>800 River Road Operating Co.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 109 (2020).....	54
<i>Tragniew, Inc.</i> , 185 NLRB 962, 963 (1970), <i>enforced</i> , 470 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1972).....	46
* <i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 37, 38, 39, 46, 47
<i>Trident Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 738 (1995), <i>enforced in pertinent part</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26, 32
<i>UFCW Local 152 v. NLRB</i> , 768 F.2d 1463 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	30, 32
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	63
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	24
<i>Verizon New York, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943)	63
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	65
 <u>Statutes</u>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 157	16, 40, 60, 61, 62
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	14, 15, 22, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)	14, 15, 49, 50, 51, 58
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	15, 49, 50, 51
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	15, 22, 51, 53, 54, 58
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)	15, 16, 49, 50, 51, 58
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2)	15, 49, 50, 51
29 U.S.C. § 158(f)	20, 34, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
29 U.S.C. § 159	34
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	41, 43, 45, 46, 47
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	25
29 U.S.C. § 160	56
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	20, 41, 42, 43, 44
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	63
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2, 24, 57, 65
29 U.S.C. § 160(f)	2
 <u>Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. §102.15(b)	55
